



(This order is corrected as per speaking to minutes order dated 09.02.2026)  
**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 256 OF 2026**

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH DISTRICT  
COLLECTOR AURANGABAD  
*VERSUS*  
AMINA BEGUM AHMED ALI DIED

...  
Mr. S. R. Yadav-Lonikar, AGP for the Petitioner.

...  
**WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1398 OF 2026  
IN WP/256/2026**

MIR JAVED ALI JABBAR ALI  
*VERSUS*  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THOROUGH DISTRICT  
COLLECTOR AND OTHERS

...  
Smt. Ansari Asfia Nuzhat, Advocate for Applicant.  
Mr. S. R. Yadav-Lonikar, AGP for Respondents-State.

...  
**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.  
DATED : 03<sup>rd</sup> FEBRUARY, 2026.**

**P.C.:-**

1. Smt. Ansari, learned Advocate who appears for intervener submits that Writ Petition has been drafted on the basis of unamended plaint.
2. The learned AGP seeks accommodation to take necessary steps to correct title clause.
3. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out within period of two weeks from today.
4. Place matter for further consideration on 24.02.2026.

5. The petitioner shall be at liberty to seek adjournment in Regular Civil Suit No.631/2019 beyond next date of hearing of this petition.

**(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)**  
**JUDGE**

Devendra/February-2026